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Forecasts of average yields in this re-
port are based on returns from a mail survey 
of grain producers reporting on or about 
September 15. Production forecasts for most 
grains are obtained by multiplying these 
average yields by estimates of seeded area. 
The September yield survey was conducted by 
Statistics Canada with the voluntary 
participation of approximately 10,000 farm 
correspondents and with the co-operation of 
provincial agriculture statisticians. 

Forecasts of yields are made on the as-
sumption of average crop conditions to the 
end of the season and all yields are repor-
ted on a field-run basis with no allowance 
made for dockage which varies from year to 
year and from crop to crop. Estimates of 
area seeded to the various crops, with the 
exception of oats and barley in the Prairie 
Provinces, are based on seeded areas 
published in the June 26 crop report. In 
certain Instances, June seeded areas are 
revised according to the results of the 
Division's July 1981 enumerative survey. 
The area of oats and barley specified is 
that forecast to be harvested as grain. 

Canadian production of wheat, barley, rye 
and grain corn is projected to be at record 
high levels. The 1981 total wheat crop is 
forecast at 24 360 thousand metric tonnes, 
3% more than the previous record of 1976 and 
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P1VIS IONS 1)E SEPrEMBRE POUR LA PRODUCTION 1S 
PRINCIPALES CRANDES CULTUIS, CANADA, 1981 

Lee prvisions des rendements moyens figurant 
dane le present rapport soot fondees sur lee ré-
sultats d'une enquête postale menee aupres des 
producteurs de céréales le 15 septembre (Ou aux 
environs de cette date). On obtient lee previ 
sions de la production de Is plupart des cr€ales 
en multipliant ces rendements moyens par lea esti-
mations de l.a superficie ensemencee. Statistique 
Canada a pu réallser l'enquete de septembre sur 
lee rendements grace i l.a participation volontaire 
d'environ 10,000 agrlculteurs correspondants et 
la collaboration des statisticiens provinviaux de 
1 'agriculture. 

Les previsions des rendements soot fondées sur 
l'hypothêse que l'état des cultures restera moyen 
jusqu'â l.a fin de la saison, et tous lee chiffres 
sont bases sur la rêcolte brute, compte non tenu 
des déchets, dont Is proportion vane d'une annee 

l'autre et d'une culture A l'autre. Le rapport 
agricole du 26 juin a servi a établir lea estima-
tions de l.a superficie ensemencée des diverses 
cultures, A l'exception de l'avoine et de l'orge 
dans les provinces des Prairies. Dane certains 
cas, lee superficies ensemencées en juin sont ré-
visées selon lea résultats des enquétes descnip-
tives de la Division menées en juillet 1981. La 
superficie ensemenc€e en avoine et en orge dont il 
fait état dans ces previsions est destinée a Is 
production cerealiare. 

Selon les projections, Is production canadienne 
de blé, d'orge, de seigle et de male grain attein-
dra on sommet sans précédent en 1981. On prévoit 
une récolte totale de blé de 24 360 inilliers de 
tonnes métriques, soit 3% de plus que le record 
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27% over last year. Barley production is 
projected at 13 317 thousand tonnes, 2% over 
the record of 1971 and up 18% from the 1980 
crop. This year's production of rye at 959 
thousand tonnes will readily surpass the 
1953 record of 733 thousand tonnea. Grain 
corn production in 1981 is expected to be 
6 136 thousand tonnes, an increase of 13% 
over last year's record. indications are 
that the 1981 rapeseed/canola crop will only 
amount to 1 782 thousand tonnes, the lowest 
level since 1976. 

Production in the Prairie Provinces of 
the six major western grains and oilseeds is 
forecast to total 41 436 thousand metric 
tonnes, an increase of 23% over 1980 lev-
els. Production forecasts for wheat and 
rye, of 23 324 and 873 thousand tonnes 
respectively, are at record highs and pro-
jected barley production of 12 236 thousand 
tonnes falls short of the record of 1971 by 
only 1%. These high production levels re-
suit from a combination of substantially 
larger seeded areas and above-average 
yields. The estimated area for wheat is the 
largest since 1967 and for barley the larg-
est since the record of 1971. The produc-
tion of barley in Alberta is 9% above last 
year's record. Barley production in Manitoba 
is also a record high. Wheat production in 
both Manitoba and Alberta represent record 
highs. 

Survey returns from the Prairie Prov-
inces indicate that 161 thousand hectares of 
barley and 344 thousand hectares of oats 
were cut for green feed this year. Prairie 
grain harvesting conditions have generally 
been very good and, as of September 15, an 
estimated 85% of harvesting operations had 
been completed. 

For further explanation, contact the 
Crops Section, Agriculture Statistics 
Division, Statistics Canada at Tunney's 
Pasture, Ottawa, KIA 016, or telephone 
613-995-4877.  

prcdent de 1976 et 27% de plus que l'an dei--
nier. La production d'orge atteindra 13 317 m1 
Hers de tonnes métriques, soft 2% de plus que - 
record de 1971 et 18% de plus qu'en 1980. La pr 
duction de seigle (959 milliers de tonnes métr 
ques) exdera le chiffre record de 733 milliers de 
tonnes métriques enregistré en 1953. La produc-
tion de mafs grain devrait atteindre 6 136 nIl-
hers de tonnes métriques, soit une hausse de 13% 
par rapport au record de l'an dernier. La récolte 
de coiza-canola pour cette année ne se chlffrera 
qu'A 1 782 milliers de tonnes métriques, soft le 
chiffre he plu8 faible depuis 1976. 

Dans les provinces des Prairies, la production 
des six principales céréales de l'Oueat et de 
graines oléagineuses devrait, selon les prévi-
sions, atteindre 41 436 mllliera de tonnes inétri-
ques, soft une augmentation de 23% par rapport 
1980. La production de blé et de seigle (23 324 
et 873 mihliers de tonnes métriques respective-
ment) atteindra un sonnet sans précédent tandis 
que la production prévue d'orge (12 236 mihliers 
de tonnes métriques) sera inférieure de 1% seule 
nent au chiffre record de 1971. Ces niveaux de 
production três élevéa résultent a la fois de 
l'accroissement sensible des superficies ensemen-
cées et des rendements supérieurs a la moyenne. 
La superficie estimative ensemencée en blé est Is 
plus étendue depuis 1967, et celle de l'orge, Is 
plus importante depuis le record de 1971. La pro-
duction de l'orge en Alberta est de 9% au-dessus 
du record établi l'année dernière. Cette annC, 
Is production de l'orge au Manitoba présente au 
un sonnet record. Lea chiffres de production I 
blé au Manitoba et en Alberta ont atteint des ni-
veaux records. 

Selon les résultats de l'enquête pour lea provin-
ces des Prairies, 161 milhiers d'hectares d'orge 
et 344 milliers d'hectares d'avoine ont été fau-
chés cette année pour servir de fourrage vert. 
Lea conditions de récolte des cérdales dana les 
Prairies ont généralement été tras bonnes et, 
selon lea estimations, 85% des cérêales avaient 
été récoltées au 15 septembre. 

Pour 	tout 	renseignement 	supplémentaire, 
e'adresser I Is Section des cultures, Division de 
la statistique agricole, Statistique Canada, 
Tunney's Pasture, Ottawa, K1A 016 (téléphone: 
613-995-4877.) 

I 



-3- 

TkBLI I. Septe.ber Foreeaat of the 1981 Production of Principal Field Crop. in Canada. Cp.red with Lateut Eatiwatas for 1980 

TABLEAU 1. Prdviaions de .ept..bre de I. production dee principeles grandes culture. an Canada en 1981, par rapport aux 

der..tdres eatlantiona de 1980 

Area 	 Yield per acre 
Production 

Province and Crop 	
Superftcje 	 Rendement I l'acre 

Province et culture 

1980 	1981 	1980 	1981(1) 	1980 	1981(1) 

acres 	 bushels - boiaseaux 

CAADA(2): 

Winter wheat - 818 d'hiver 680,000 750,000 48.0 50.0 32,642.000 37,500,000 

Spring wheat(3) - Bid de printeiups(3) 23,642,200 25,617,000 25.4 29.5 599,907,000 754,934,000 

Durum wheat - 818 durun 3,100,000 3,850,000 23.0 26.6 71,400.000 102,600,000 

All wheat - Tout bid 27,422,200 30,217,000 25.7 29.6 703,949,000 895,034,000 

Oats for grain - Avoine 8 grain 3,742,000 4,337,000r 52.5 53.7 196,317,000 232,875,000 

Barley for grain - Orge 8 grain 11,453,000 13,325,000 45.2 45.9 517,104,000 611,636,000 

Fall rye - Seigle d'autov,ne 719,000 1,045,400 23.2 34.5 16,654,000 36,060,000 

Spring rye - Seigle de printeapa 47,000 67,000 21.1 24.9 990,000 1,670,000 

All rye - Tout seigle 766,000 1,112,400 23.0 33.9 17,644,000 37,730,000 

Mixed grains - Cdrdales mdlangdea 1,431,600 1,437,000 56.4 53.0 80,778,000 76,123,000 

Flaxseed - Lin 8 graine 1,420,000 1,150,000 12.9 16.6 18,300,000 19,100,000 

Rapeaeed - Canola - Graine de colas 5,140,000 3,580,000 21.3 21.9 109,500,000 78,550,000 
Corn for grain - Mats-grain 2,367,500 2,604,000 90.4 92.8 213,920,000 241,561,000- 

Buckwheat - Sarrasin 118,500 116,000 10.6 20.8 1,259,000 2,413,000 

Peas, dry - Pois, 	sece 122,000 135,000 22.9 27.4 2,790,000 3,700,000 
7),(7))) 71(), 00() 17.4 32.7 26,204,000 23,200,000 

Cwt -  cwt 

Bt. 	, 	dry, 	whi 	r  

hlancs 9,O00 100,00() 16.3 12.0 1,550,000 1,200,000 

tons - tonnea 

Tame hay - foin cultivd 13,534,000 13,405,000 1.93 2.18 26,179,000 29,166,000 
Fodder corn - Mats fourrager 1,202,200 1,146,300 13,10r 13.60 15,749,000t 15,584,000 

Prince Edward Island - fle-du-Prince- 
tdouard: 

bushels - botaseaux 

Spring and winter wheat - 818 de 

printemps at d'hiver 11,500 5,000 37.3 41.0 429,000 205,000 
Oats for grain - Avoine I grain 57,000 58,000 52.0 57.0 2,964,000 3,306,000 
Barley - Orge 51,000 62,000 45.0 50.0 2,295,000 3,100,000 
Mixed grains - Cdrdales adlangdes 70,000 72,000 51.6 56.0 3,612,000 4,032,000 

ton. - tonnes 

Taae hay - Loin cultivd 131,000 130,000 2.26 2.10 296,000 273,000 
Fodder corn - Mats fourrager 9,000 9,300 12.00 13.44 108,000 125,000 

Nova Scotia - Nouveiie-gcosse: 
bushels - bolaseaux 

Spring and winter wheat - BId de 
printemps et d'htver 6,500 7,000 40.9 46.0 266,000 322,000 

Oats for grain - Avoine I grain 19,000 21,000 55.3 55.0 1,051,000 1,155,000 
Barley - Orge 5,500 8,000 49.6 50.0 273,000 400,000 
Mixed graina - C&rdalea edlangdes 6,600 7,000 53.5 54.0 353,000 378,000 

tons - toanea 

T.me hay - Foin cultivd 181,000 180,000 2.20 2.30 398,000 414,000 
Y,dder corn - Mats fourrager 10.500 10,000 12.86 14.50 135,000 145,000 

~ ;, ,e 	footnote(s) at end of table. 
,lr note(s) I is fin du tableau 



bushels - boisaeaux 

43.3 43.4 

44.8 49.0 

48.1 47.4 

22.2 22.6 

49.9 53.6 

92.1 95.6 

22.4 25.8 

tons - tonnea 

	

2.11 	2.26 

	

14.23r 	15.36 

	

22.45 	17.58 

5,666,000 5,772,000 

23,544,000 24,977,000 

5,727,000 8,433,000 

244,000 280,000 

6,193,000 6,697,000 

20,439,000 23,621,000 

459,000 413,000 

5,610,000 5,969,000 

3,898,000r 4,148,000 

156,500 186,300 

bushels boiaseaux 

54.5 52.0 

39.1 40.6 

53.8 51.6 

59.3 55.6 

58.5 57.0 

37.0 37.7 

64.0 56.2 

92.7 94.9 
37.4 32.7 

cwt - Cwt 

16.3 12.0 

tons - tonnes 

2.98 3.07 

13.09 13.08 

26,142,000 26,000,000 
860,000 730,000 

27,002,000 26,730,000 

23,142,000 18,900,000 

24,269,000 27,370,000 

2,550,000 2,830,000 

51,160,000 45,000,000 

185,411,000 199,200,000 

26,204,000 23,200,000 

	

1,550,000 	1,200,000 

	

8,041,000 	7,970,000 

	

10,076,000 	9,420,000 

-4- 

TABLE 1. Septanber Forecs.t of the 1981 Production of Principal Field Crop, in Canada, Cpsred with Latest Batiastea for 

1980 - Continued 

TABLEAU 1. PrAvietous de aepteabre de Is production des priucipales grandes cultures an Canada an 1981, per rapport aux 
derniAres estiaattoaa de 1980 - auite 

Area Yield per acre 

Province and Crop 
Superficte Rendement A 1 acre 

Production 

Province et culture 

1980 1981 1980 1981(1) 1980 1981(1) 

acres bushels - boisseaux 

New Brunavick - Nouveau-Brun.vick: 

Spring and winter wheat - 81€ de 

printempa at d'hiver 11,200 9,000 30.0 45.0 336,000 405,000 

Oats for grain - Avoine A grain 44,000 43,000 39.0 59.0 1,716,000 2,537,000 

Barley - Orge 12,500 17,000 35.2 49.0 440,000 833,000 

Mixed grains - Cerales m€lang8ea 8,000 9,000 40.0 54.0 320,000 486,000 

Tame hay - Foin cultiv6 	 172,000 	170,000 

Fodder corn - Mats fourrager 	 6,200 	6,000 

QuAbec: 

Spring and winter wheat - 81€ de 

printeapa et d'hiver 131,000 133,000 

Data for grain - Avoine A grain 526,000 510,000 

Barley - Orge 119,000 178,000 

Fall rye(4) - Seigle d'autoune(4) 11,000 12,400 

Mixed grains - C€r€ales mélangées 124,000 125,000 

Corn for grain - Mats-grain 222,000 247,000 

Buckwheat - Sarrastn 20,500 16,000 

Tame hay - Foin cultiv€ 2,661,000 2,640,000 

Fodder corn - Mats fourrager 274,000 270,000 

Sugar beets - Betteraves A sucre 6,970 10,600 

Oatario: 

Winter wheat - 81€ d'hiver 480,000 500,000 

Spring wheat - 81€ de printempa 22,000 18,000 

All wheat - Tout bl€ 502,000 518,000 

Oats for grain - Avoine A grain 390,000 340,000 

Barley - Orge 415,000 480,000 

Fall rye - Seigle dautomne 69,000 75,000 

Mixed grains - C€r€alea m€1snges 800,000 800,000 

Corn for grain - Mats-grain 2,000,000 2,100,000 

Soybeans - Soya 700,000 710,000 

Beans, dry, white - Raricots, sacs, 

blanco 
	

95,000 	100.000 

Tame hay - Foin culttv€ 
	

2,700,000 	2,600,000 

Fodder corn - Mats fourrager 
	

770,000 	720,000 

See footnote(s) at end of table. 
Voir note(s) I la fin du tableau. 

tons - tonnea 

	

2.06 	2.00 
	

354,000 	340,000 

	

13.23 	16.00 
	

82,000 	96,000 
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TABLE 1. Septe.ber Forecast of the 1981 Production of Principal Field Crops in Canada. Cospared with Latest Esti.atea for 
' 	1980 - Continued 

TABLEAU 1. Previsions de septe.bre de Is production dee principales grandes cultures au Canada en 1981, par rapport aux 

dern1rea estt.attons de 1980 - suite 

Province and Crop 

Province et culture 

Area 

Superficie 

1980 1981 

Yield per 

Reodement 

1980 

acre 

1 1 acre 

1981(1) 

Production 

1980 1981(1) 

acres bushels - boisseaux 

Manitoba: 

Spring wheat(3) - 818 de printemps(3) 3,150,000 3,700,000 21.3 31,9 67,200,000 117,900,000 

flurum wheat - 818 durum 150,000 200,000 18.7 30.5 2,800,000 6,100,000 

All wheat - Tout blB 3,300,000 3,900,000 21.2 31.8 70,000,000 124,000,000 

Oats for grain(5) - Avoine B grain(5) 450,000 650,000 40.0 52.3 18,000,000 34,000,000 

Barley for grain(5) - Orge B grain(5) 2,000,000 2,300,000 36.0 47.0 72,000,000 108,000,000 

Fall rye - Seigle d'automne 148,000 238,000 19.6 37.4 2,900,000 8,900,000 

Spring rye - Seigle de printemps 2,000 2,000 20.0 35.0 40,000 70,000 

All rye - Tout seigle 150,000 240,000 19.6 37.4 2,940,000 8,970,000 

Mixed graifl8 - CCrBales mélangCes 120,000 130,000 35.8 43.8 4,300,000 5,700,000 

Flaxseed - Lin B graine 800,000 700,000 10.6 15.9 8,500,000 11,100,000 

Rapeseed - Canola - Graine de colza 800,000 650,000 16.2 23.1 13,000,000 15,000,000 

Corn for grain - Ma18-grain 140,000 250,000 53.6 72.0 7,500,000 18,000,000 

Buckwheat - Sarrasin 98,000 100,000 8.2 20.0 800,000 2,000,000 

Peas, 	dry - Pois, 	secs 84,000 90,000 21.4 28.9 1,800,000 2,600,000 

' 	

'r-ne 

tons - tonnes 

1.92 b 	y 	- 	Fotri 	caL 0 I ,LO,)C ,300,000 1.15 1,500,000 2,500,000 

Fodder corn - Mats fourrager 75,000 70,000 5.60 7.86 420,000 550,000 

Sugar beets - Betterave8 A sucre 24,500 .. 10.55 .. 258,500 

Saskatchewan: 
bushels - boisseaux 

Spring wheat(3) - 818 de printemps(3) 14,800,000 15,800,000 23.0 27.5 340,000,000 435,000,000 

Durum wheat - 318 dunes 2,600,000 3,200,000 22.3 25.0 58,000,000 80,000,000 

All wheat - Tout blC 17,400,000 19,000,000 22.9 27.1 398,000,000 515,000,000 

Oats for grsin(5) - Avoine B grain(5) 900,000 1,150,000 44.4 47.8 40,000,000 55,000,000 

Barley for grsin(5) - Orge A grain(S) 3,250,000 3,750,000 39.4 41.1 128,000,000 154,000,000 

Fall rye - Seigle d'automue 250,000 435,000 15.2 27.6 3,800,000 12,000,000 

Spring rye - Seigle de printemps 25,000 40,000 18.0 22.5 450,000 900,000 

All rye - Tout seigle 275,000 475,000 15.5 27.2 4,250,000 12,900,000 

Mixed grains - Cériales mélangées 100,000 90,000 37.0 41.1 3,700,000 3,700,000 

Flaxseed - Lin A graine 450,000 350,000 14.4 16.9 6,500,000 5,900,000 

Rapeseed - Canola - Graine de colza 2,000,000 1,300,000 22.0 23.1 44,000,000 30,000,000 

Peas, dry - Pois, sees 30,000 35,000 23.3 21.4 700,000 750,000 

tons - tonoes 

Tame hay - Foin cultivé 	 2,000,000 	2,000,000 	0.70 	1.25 	1,400,000 	2,500,000 

See footnote(s) at end of table. 

\i[r 	ic(.) Li !A 11i 	lu 
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TA3LE I. September Forecast of the 1981 Production of Principal Field Crope in Canada, Compared with Lateet Batisates for 
1980 - Concluded 

TABLKAU 1. Pr€viaiona de aeptembre de Is production des principalea grandma cultures an Canada an 1981 par rapport aux 
dernières estimations de 1980 - fin 

Province and Crop 

Province et culture 

Area 

Superficie 

1980 1981 

Yield per 

Rendement 

1980 

acre 

1 1 acre 

1981(1) 

Production 

1980 1981(1) 

acree bushels - boisaeaux 

Alberta: 

Winter wheat - 81€ d'hiver 200,000 250,000 32.5 46.0 6,500,000 11,500,000 
Spring wheat(3) - 81€ de printempe(3) 5,350,000 5,800,000 33.4 32.8 178,900,000 190,000,000 
Durun wheat - 81€ duruni 350,000 450,000 30.3 36.7 10,600,000 16,500,000 

All wheat - Tout blé 5,900,000 6,500,000 33.2 33.5 196,000,000 218,000,000 

Oats for grain(5) - Avoine I grain(5) 1,300,000 1,500,000r 63.1 60.0 82,000,000 90,000,000 
Barley for grain(5) - Orge I grain(5) 5,400,000 6,250,000 50.7 48.0 274,000,000 300,000,000 

Fall rye - Seigle d'autorane 230,000 275,000 29.6 42.9 6,800,000 11,800,000 
Spring rye - Seigle de printemps 20,000 25,000 25.0 28.0 500,000 700,000 

All rye - Tout seigle 250,000 300,000 29.2 41.7 7,300,000 12,500,000 

Mixed grains - C€r€ales in€lang€es 200,000 200,000 55.0 50.0 11,000,000 10,000,000 
Flaxaeed - Lin I graine 170,000 100,000 19.4 21.0 3,300,000 2,100,000 
Rapeseed - Canola - Craine de coiza 2,200,000 1,550,000 22.7 21.0 50,000,000 32,500,000 
Corn for grain - Mats-grain 5,500 7,000 103.6 105.7 570,000 740,000 
Peas, dry - Pots, secs 8,000 10,000 36.2 35-q 690,00 1  350,000 

tons - tonne 

Tame hay - Foin cultivé 3,700,000 3,700,000 1.76 ,CJ0,)05 7,100,00M 
Fodder corn - MaTs fourrager 28,500 30,000 16.84 17.00 480,000 310,000 
Sugar beets - Betteravea I sucre 34,140 •. 16.94 578,300 

British Colombia - Colosbie-Britaunique: 

bushels - boteseaux 

Spring wheat - 81€ de printempa 	 160,000 145,000 39.1 31.7 6,250,000 4,600,000 
Oats for grain - Avotne 1 grain 	 56,000 65,000 69.6 46.2 3,900,000 3,000,000 

Barley - Orge 	 200,000 280,000 50.5 33.9 10,100,000 9,500,000 
Fall rye - Seigle d'autorsne 	 11,000 10,000 32.7 25.0 360,000 250,000 
Mixed grains - C€r€alea m€lang€es 	 3,000 4,000 46.7 32.5 140,000 130,000 
Rapeseed - Canola - Craine de coiza 	 140,000 80,000 17.9 13.1 2,500,000 1,050,000 

tons - tonnes 

Tame hay - Poin cultiv€ 	 689,000 685,000 3.02 3.07 2,080,000 2,100,000 
Fodder corn - MaTe fourrager 	 29,000 31,000 18.97 19.03 550,000 590,000 

(1) As indicated on the basis of conditions on or about September 15. 
D'apr€s l'état le ou vers le 15 aeptembre. 
Excluding Newfoundland for which data are not available. 

(2) Sans Terre-Neuve, dont lee chiffrea ne sont pea connus. 
(3) includea relatively small estimates of winter wheat for all provinces except Ontario and Alberta. 
(3) Comprend €galement lea estimations relativement faiblea de blé d'hiver pour i'eneemble des provinces, sauf i'Ontario et 

l'Alberta. 
(4) Includes snail quantities of spring rye. 
(4) Comprend de petites quantit€s de seigle de printemps. 
(5) 	Eetimated 	areas 	fir 	harvest 	. 	 r.iir 
(5) 	Superficiea esi L0e.; 	poir 

r revised figures. 
r norsbres rectif1. 

figures not avaih0ile. 
nombres indisponib1o'. I 
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TABI.E 2. Septanber Forec.et of the 1981 Production of Principal Field Crops in the Prairie Provinces, with Latest 
Eatisates for 1980 

TABLEAU 2. Pr8vi.iona de .eptanbre de In production dee principalea grandee cultures dens lea provinces den Prairie., an 1981 
par rapport ens dernt8res e.ti.ation. de 1980 

Area 	 Yield per acre 
Production 

Crop 	 Superficie 	Rendesent A l'acre 

Culture 

1980 1981 1980 1981(1) 1980 1981(1) 

acre. buhe1a - botaseaux 

Winter wheat - 816 d'hiver 200,000 250,000 32.5 46.0 6.500.000 11,500,000 

Spring wheat(2) Bli de printeaps(2) 23,300,000 25,300,000 25.2 29.4 586,100,000 742,900,000 

Durue wheat - 816 durum 3,100,000 3,850,000 23.0 26.6 71,400,000 102,600,000 

All wheat - Tout bl& 26,600,000 29,400.000 25.0 29.1 664,000,000 857,000,000 

Oats for grain(3) - Avoina A grain(3) 2,650,000 3,300,000' 52.8 54.2 140,000,000 179,000,000 

Barley for grain(3) - Orge 8 grain(3) 10,650,000 12,300,000 44.5 45.7 474,000,000 562,000,000 

Rye - Seigle 675,000 1,015,000 21.5 33.9 14,490,000 34,370,000 

Flaxaeed - Lin A grabs 1,420,000 1,150,000 12.9 16.6 18,300,000 19,100,000 

Rapeseed - Canola - Gralne de colas 5,000,000 3,500,000 21.4 22.1 107,000,000 77,500,000 

(1) As indicated on the basis of conditions on or about September 15. 

Daprès 1'6tat le OU vera le 15 .eptenbre. 
includes relatively small estiaatea of winter wheat in Manitoba and Saskatchewan. 

(2) Comprertd 6galeaent lee estimations relativement faibles de bl€ d'hiver dana le Manitoba at Is Saskatchewan. 
(3) Estimated areas for harvest as grain. 

(3) Superficles e.timées, pour is moiason, coene grain. 
r revised figure., 
r noebrea rectiftés. 

TABLE 3. Septeaber Forecaat, in Metric Tonnee, of the 1981 Production of Principal Field Crops in Canada, Cenpared with 
Latent E.tt.ate. for 1980 

TABLEAU 3. Pr*viaiona de eapteabre, en tounes n6triques 8e in production den principalss grandes cultures an Canada an 1981 
par rapport ens derniBres eatis.tions de 1980 

Province and Crop 

Province et culture 

1980 

Hectare. 

Metric 

Tonnes 

tonnes 

m6rrtques 

1981(1) 

Hectares 

Metric tonnee 

 
Toanes a6trique. 

CAXADA(2): 

Winter wheat - 816 d'hlver 275 000 888 400 303 000 1 021 000 

Spring wheat(3) - 818 de printemps(3) 9 567 700 16 326 800 10 366 700 20 546 200 

Durum wheat - 818 durun 1 255 000 1 943 200 1 558 000 2 792 300 

All wheat - Tout b16 11 097 700 19 158 400 12 227 700 24 359 500 

Oats for grain - Avotne A grain 1 	514 700 3 027 600 1 	753 500 3 591 000 

Barley for grain - Orge I grain 4 634 300 11 258 600 5 392 100 13 316 800 

Fall rye - Seigle d'autonne 291 000 423 000 422 000 916 100 

Spring rye - Seigle de printeaps 18 900 25 100 26 800 42 500 

All rye - Tout setgle 309 900 448 100 448 800 958 600 

Mixed grains - C6r8ales a6lang6ea 579 100 1 648 800 582 000 1 553 200 

Flasseed - Lin B graine 575 000 464 800 465 000 485 200 

Rapeaeed - Canola - Grabne de colza 2 080 000 2 483 400 1 448 000 1 781 500 

Corn for grain - flats-grain 958 200 5 433 900 1 053 800 6 136 000 

Buckwheat - Sarrasin 48 300 27 400 46 400 52 500 

Peas, dry, white - Haricots, secs, blanca 49 200 76 000 54 000 100 700 

- Soya 283 000 713 200 287 000 631 000 

dry, white - Harteots, sees, bianca 38 000 70 300 40 000 54 000 

'5( 3.4-744_.O00..1C 	(CO r,e hay - Foin cultiv6 5 477 000 23 749 200 5 424 000 

'lier corn - Male fourrager 487 300 14 286 900 463 200 14 141 600 

footnote(s) at end of table. 

r note(s) I is fin du tableau. 
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TABLE 3. Septeaber Forescast, in Metric Toimes, of the 1981 Productioo of Principal Field Crope in Canada, Cpered with Ltcc 
Estt.ates for 1980 - Continued 

TABLEAU 3. PrEvisions de septembra, an roams. aftriques de 1s production des princtpalea grandea cultures an Canada an 1981,  
par rapport aux derniErea estimations de 1980 - suite 

Province and crop 

Province et culture 

1980 

Hectares 

Metric tonnes 

Tonnes aEtriques 

1981(1) 

Hectarea 

Metric tonnee 

Tonnes mEtriques 

Prince Edward Island - tie-du-Prince- 
fdouard: 

Spring and winter wheat - 818 de 
printeups et d'hiver 4 700 11 700 2 000 5 600 

Oats for grain - Avoine B grain 23 000 45 700 23 000 51 000 
Barley - Orge 21 000 50 000 25 000 67 500 
Mixed grains - CErEsles mElangEes 28 000 73 700 29 000 82 300 
Tame hay - Foin cultivE 53 000 268 500 53 000 247 700 
Fodder corn - Mats fourrager 3 600 98 000 3 800 113 400 

Nova Scotia - Nou,elle-gcosse: 

Spring and winter wheat - 814 de 
printemps et d'hiver 2 600 7 200 2 800 8 800 

Oats for grain - Avoine B grain 7 700 16 200 8 500 17 800 
Barley - Orge 2 200 5 900 3 200 8 700 
Mixed grains - CEréales mElangEe. 2 700 7 200 2 800 7 700 
Tame hay - Foin cultiv4 73 000 361 100 73 000 375 600 
Fodder corn - Mats fourrager 4 200 122 500 4 000 131 	500 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 

Spring and winter wheat - BlE do 
printemps et d' hiver 4 500 9 	100 3 	000 11 	OL 

Oats for grain - Avothe B grain 18 000 26 500 17 000 39 	b 
Barley - Orge 5 100 9 600 6 900 18 	1L 
Mixed grains - CErialea mElangEes 3 200 6 500 3 600 9 90 
Tame hay - P0th cultivE 70 000 321 	100 69 000 308 400 
Fodder corn - Mats fourrager 2 500 74 400 2 400 87 100 

QuEbec: 

Spring and winter wheat - BlE de printemps 
et d'hiver 53 000 154 200 54 000 157 100 

Oats for grain - Avoine B grain 213 000 363 100 206 000 385 200 
Barley - Orge 48 000 124 700 72 000 183 600 
Fall rye(4) - Seigle d'automne(4) 4 500 6 200 5 000 7 100 
Mixed grains - C&Eales m6lang6es 50 000 126 400 51 000 136 700 
Corn for grain - Mats-grain 90 000 519 200 100 000 600 000 
Buckwheat - Sarrasto 8 300 10 000 6 400 9 000 
Tame hay - Foin cultivE 1 077 000 5 089 300 1 068 000 5 414 800 
Fodder corn - Mats fourrager 111 000 3 535 800 109 000 3 762 700 
Sugar beets - Betteraves B sucre 2 820 142 000 4 280 169 000 

tario: 

Winter wheat - 818 d'hiver 194 000 711 500 202 000 708 000 
Spring wheat - 814 de printeinpa 8 900 23 400 7 300 20 000 

All wheat - Tout big 202 900 734 900 209 300 728 000 

Oats for grain - Avoine B grain 158 000 356 900 138 000 291 000 
Barley - Orge 168 000 528 400 194 000 596 000 
Fall rye - Seigle d'automne 28 000 64 800 30 000 72 000 
Mixed grains - CBrBales aBlangEes 324 000 1 044 300 324 000 918 000 
Corn for grain - Mats-grain 809 000 4 709 700 850 000 5 060 000 
Beans, dry, white - Haricots, secs, blanca 38 000 70 300 40 000 54 000 
Soybeans - Soya 283 000 713 200 287 000 631 000 
Tame hay - Foin cultivE 1 091 000 7 	294 	700 1 	052 000 7 230 000 
Fodder corn - Mats fourrager 7 1., 	COO 1 0 	•. 1 1 ,11 	, 	i, 0 

See footnote(s) at end of table. 
Voir note(s) B is fin du tablea.. 
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BLE 3. Septe.ber Porescast, in Metric Tounes, of the 1981 Production of Principal Field Crope in Canada, Cpared with 
LatestEati.ates for 1980 - Continued 

%RLHAU 3. Pr8vieions de aepteubre, an tounel .8triquea de In production des princip.lee grandee cultures an Canada en 1981, 
par rapport aux derui8res esttaatioua de 1980 - suite 

1980 	 1981(1) 
Province and crop 

Metric tonnes Metric tonnes 
Province et culture Ilectares Hectarea 

Tonnea m4triques Tonnes m4triquea 

Manitoba: 

Spring wheat(3) - 818 de prtntemps(3) 1 275 000 1 828 900 1 497 000 3 208 700 
Durue wheat - 818 durum 61 000 76 200 81 000 166 000 

All wheat - Tout blë 1 336 000 1 905 100 1 578 000 3 374 700 

Oats for grain(5) - Avoine I grain(S) 182 000 277 600 263 000 524 400 
Barley for grain(s) - Orge B grain(5) 809 000 1 567 600 931 000 2 351 400 
Fall rye - Seigle d'autoene 60 000 73 700 96 000 226 100 
Spring rye - Seigle de printemps 800 1 000 800 1 800 

All rye - Tout acigle 60 800 74 700 96 800 227 900 

Mixed grains - C8r8alea m8lang8ea 49 000 87 800 53 000 116 300 
Flaxseed - tin I graine 324 000 215 900 283 000 282 000 
Rapeseed - Canola - Graine de coiza 324 000 294 800 263 000 340 200 
Corn for grain - Mats-grain 57 000 190 500 101 000 457 200 
Buckwheat - Sarrasin 40 000 17 400 40 000 43 500 
Peas, dry - Poia, sees 34 000 49 000 36 000 70 800 
Tame hay - Foin cultiv8 526 000 1 360 800 526 000 2 268 000 
Fodder corn - Mats fourrager 30 000 381 000 28 000 499 000 

igar beets - Betteravea 1 suere 9 900 234 500 

's., skatclrvam: 

, :ring wheat(3) - 818 de printemps(3) 5 989 000 9 253 300 6 394 000 11 838 800 
rum wheat - 813 durusi 1 052 000 1 578 500 1 295 000 2 177 200 

wheat-Toutb14 7041 000 10831 800 7 689 000 14 016 000 

Oats for grain(s) - Avoine B grain(5) 364 000 616 900 465 000 848 200 
Barley for grain(S) - Orge B grain(S) 1 315 000 2 786 900 1 518 000 3 353 000 
Fall rye - Seigle d'autoane 101 000 96 500 176 000 304 800 
Spring rye - Seigle de printetaps 10 000 11 400 16 000 22 900 

All rye - Tout seigle 111 000 107 900 192 000 327 700 

Mixed grains - C4r6ales m4langées 40 000 75 500 36 000 75 500 
Flaxseed - Lin B graine 182 000 165 100 142 000 149 900 
Rapeseed - Canola - Craine de coiza 809 000 997 900 526 000 680 400 
Peas, dry - Poia, seca 12 000 19 100 14 000 20 400 
Tame hay - Foin cultiv8 809 000 1 270 100 809 000 2 268 000 

Alberta: 

Winter wheat - 318 d'hiver 81 000 176 900 101 000 313 000 
Spring wheat - 318 de printemps 2 165 000 4 868 900 2 347 000 5 171 000 
Durum wheat - 318 durum 142 000 288 500 182 000 449 100 

All wheat - Tout biB 2 388 000 5 334 300 2 630 000 5 933 100 

Oats for grain(S) - Avoine B grain(5) 526 000 1 264 600 607 000 1 388 000 
Barley for grain(S) - Orge B grain(S) 2 185 000 5 965 600 2 529 000 6 531 700 
Fall rye - Seigle d'automne 93 000 172 700 111 000 299 700 
Spring rye - Seigle de printemps 8 100 12 700 10 000 17 800 

All rye - Tout seigle 101 100 185 400 121 000 317 500 

Mixed grains - Cdrêales mBlangBes 81 000 224 500 81 000 204 100 
FIaxseed - tin B graine 69 000 83 800 40 000 53 300 

.j.eeeed - Canola - Graine de coiza 890 000 1 134 000 627 000 737 100 
rn for grain -Mats-grain 2 200 14 500 2 800 18 800 

.15,

dry - Poia, 	sees 
hay - Foin cultiv8 

3 200 
1 497 000 

7 900 
5896 700 

4 000 
1 497 000 

9 500 
6441 000 

Ider corn - Mats fourrager 12 000 433 400 12 000 462 700 
,ar beets - Betteraves B sucre 14 000 524 600 

See footnote(s) at eod of table. 
Voir note(s) B Is fin du tableau. 
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1*31.8 3. September Foreaca., t, in Metric loon.., of the 1981 Production of Principal Plaid Crop. in Canada, Ccpsred with 
Latest Eat taste, for 1980 - Concluded 

TABLEAU 3. Pr8yisiona de aepteabre, an tonnes .8triqmes de is production des principal., grand.s culture, an Canada an 1951, 
per rapport ann dernières e.ttasttona de 1980 - fin 

1980 1981(1) 

Province and crop 

Metric tonnea Metric tonnes 

Province ci culture 
Hectares 

Tonnes m8triquea 
Hectares 

Tonnea m8trlquea 

British Colanbia - Coio.bts—Britannique: 

Spring wheat - 818 de printempa 65 000 170 100 59 000 125 200 
Osts for grain - Amine I grain 23 000 60 100 26 000 46 300 
Barley - Orge 81 000 219 900 113 000 206 800 
Fall rye - Seigle d'automne 4 500 9 100 4 000 6 400 
Mixed grains - Cérdales .8lang6es 1 200 2 900 1 600 2 700 
Rapeaeed - Canola - Cratne do colas 57 000 56 700 32 000 23 800 
Tame hay - Foin cultivé 279 000 1 886 900 277 000 4-90_50 ) 
Fodder corn - Mats fourrager 12 000 499 000 13 000 535 200 

(1) As indicated on the basis of conditions on or about September 15. 
D'après l'état Ic ou vers le 15 septeabre. 
Excluding Newfoundland for which data are not available. 

(2) Sans Terre—Neuve, dont lea chiffres ne sont p55 connua. 
(3) Includes relatively small estimates of winter wheat for all provinces except Ontario and Alberta. 
(3) Comprend 8galement leo estimations relativement faiblea de blB d'hiver pour l'ensenble des provinces. sauf 1'Ontario et 

l'Alberts. 
(4) Includes small quantities of spring rye. 
(4) Conprend de petites quanttt8s de aeigle de printe.aps. 
(5) Estimated areas for harvest as grain. 
(5) Superficies estimécs, pour la moisson, comme grain. 

figures not available. 
nombrea indiaponibles. 

11311 4. Septe.ber Forecast, in Metric bones of the 1981 Production of Prioctpai Field Crops in the Prairie Provinces, 
Copared with Latest Rettastes for 1980 

TABLEAU 4. Pr&viaions do septeabre do 1s production des principales grandes cultures dana lea provinces doe Prairies, an 
1981 • par rapport sun derni8ree eattantions de 1980 

1980 	 1981(1) 

Crop 

Culture Rectsres 
Metric 

Tonnes 

tonnea 

a8triquea 
Hectaree 

Metric tonnea 

bones inétriques 

Winter wheat - 818 d'hiver 81 000 176 900 101 000 313 000 
Spring wheat(2) - 818 de printeapa(2) 9 429 000 15 951 100 10 238 000 20 218 500 
Durun wheat - Blé durum 1 255 000 1 943 200 1 558 000 2 792 300 

All wheat - Tout blé 10 765 000 18 071 200 11 897 000 23 323 800 

Oats for grain(3) - Avoine I grain(3) 1 072 000 2 	159 100 1 335 000 2 760 600 
Barley for grain(3) - Orge 8 grain(3) 4 309 000 10 320 100 4 978 000 12 236 100 
Rye - Seigle 272 900 368 000 409 800 873 100 
Flaxseed - Lin I graine 575 000 464 800 465 000 485 200 
Rapeaeed - Canola - Craine de colza 2 023 000 2 426 700 1 416 000 1 757 700 

(1) As indicidon the bulB of conditions on or about September 15. 
D'aprla l'8tst le ou vera le 15 aeptembre. 
Includes relatively small eetiiaates of winter wheat in Manitoba and Saskatchewan. 

(2) Comprend également leo estimations faibles de b18 d'hiver dana Iv Manitoba et In Snskatchc;in. 
(3) Estimated areas for harvest as grain. 
(3) Superficies eatimées. pour Is moisnon, comae grain. 
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p ;rop 
'stimated Seeded 

Districts, 

Estimation de 
agricole, 1980 

Acreages of 
1980 and 1981 

la superficie 
et 1981 

Principal Grain Crops and Summerfallow, Prairie Provinces, by 

ensemenc&e des principales céréales et des jachres, par rgion 

Wheat Oats Barley Suimnerfallow 
Crop district 

Bl€ Avoine Orge Jachres 
Region de 
culture 

1980 1981 1980 1981 1980 1981 1980 1981 

thousands of acres - milliers d'acres 

Manitoba 
1 478 574 71 74 201 211 235 135 
2 357 429 106 130 229 245 307 203 
3 371 426 74 81 262 306 399 308 
4 141 155 30 40 90 100 190 156 
5 158 184 19 25 121 138 123 83 
6 234 272 54 68 128 145 240 183 
7 438 538 79 91 340 385 156 86 
8 544 677 38 50 319 361 136 96 
9 318 351 52 61 161 188 85 60 

10 38 43 17 15 25 30 41 32 
11 147 170 27 32 132 130 73 60 
12 76 81 33 33 92 111 115 98 

TOTAL 3,300 3,900 600 700 2,100 2,350r 2,100 1,500 

p Saskatchewan 
1A 846 963 65 78 99 116 779 652 
lB 650 685 100 108 130 179 646 565 
2A 859 917 31 41 47 52 632 602 
2B 1,070 1,153 40 45 131 112 931 943 
3AS 1,170 1,217 56 71 30 31 1,061 1,032 
3AN 650 646 30 32 44 51 690 686 
3BS 847 854 34 41 58 66 865 867 
3BN 1,143 1,200 59 53 89 82 1,175 1,140 
4A 419 448 45 55 42 45 487 476 
4B 612 631 13 14 21 22 683 660 
5A 1,167 1,314 125 130 212 244 1,137 1,003 
5B 1,114 1,287 101 117 418 479 1,194 1,057 
6A 1,516 1,630 83 102 211 251 1,521 1,420 
6B 1,073 1,123 85 85 156 178 1,110 1,111 
7A 1,093 1,241 26 27 206 184 1,150 1,095 
78 747 848 57 58 222 233 858 802 
8A 604 695 41 51 289 358 423 358 
8B 688 791 20 25 283 361 623 578 
9A 696 827 124 128 439 551 877 771 
9B 436 530 165 189 273 305 608 482 

TOTAL 17,400 19,000 1,300 1,45O 3,400 3,900 17,450 16,300r 

Alberta 
1 1,112 1,161 187 190 135 140 1,141 1,092 
2 1,709 1,930 88 79 725 764 1,656 1,491 
3 436 476 218 261 911 997 461 396 
4A 793 933 262 264 380 414 639 510 
4s 753 812 282 339 657 781 642 549 , 

194 215 324 378 1,315 1,447 285 224 
6 260 264 311 339 632 765 368 313 
7 643 709 128 150 895 1,142 708 575 

TOTAL 5,900 6,500 1,800 2,000 5,650 6,450 5,900 5,15or 
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TABLE 6. Estimated Seeded Areas of Principal Grain Crops and Swmserfallow, Prairie Provinces, by 
Crop Districts, 1980 and 1981 

TABLEAU 6. Estimation de in superficie ensemencée des principales cér€ales et des jachêres, par régior 
agricole, 1980 et 1981 

Crop district 

Region de 
culture 

Wheat 

Blé 

1980 1981 

Oats 

Avoine 

1980 1981 

Barley 

Orge 

1980 1981 

Summerfallow 

Jachêres 

1980 	1981 

thousands of hectares - milliers d'hectares 

Manitoba 
1 194 232 29 30 81 85 95 55 
2 144 174 43 52 93 99 124 82 
3 150 172 30 33 106 124 161 124 
4 57 63 12 16 36 40 77 63 
5 64 74 8 10 49 56 50 34 
6 95 110 22 28 52 59 97 74 
7 177 218 32 37 139 156 63 35 
8 221 274 15 20 129 146 55 39 
9 129 142 21 25 65 76 34 24 

10 15 17 7 6 10 12 17 13 
11 59 69 11 13 53 53 30 24 
12 31 33 13 13 37 45 47 40 

TØfAL 1 	336 1 	578 243 283 850 951 850 607 

Saskatchn 
IA 342 390 26 32 40 47 315 21, 
lB 263 277 40 44 53 72 261 22 14  

2A 348 371 13 17 19 21 256 244 
2B 433 467 16 18 53 45 377 387 
3AS 473 493 23 29 12 13 429 418 
3M 263 261 12 13 18 21 279 278 
3BS 343 346 14 17 23 27 350 351 
3BN 463 486 24 21 36 33 476 460 
4A 170 181 18 22 17 18 197 193 
4B 248 255 5 6 8 9 276 267 
5A 472 532 51 53 86 99 460 406 
58 451 521 41 47 169 194 484 428 
6A 614 660 34 41 85 102 617 574 
68 434 454 34 34 63 72 449 449 
7A 442 502 11 11 83 74 465 442 
7B 302 343 23 23 90 94 347 325 
8A 244 281 17 21 117 145 171 145 
8B 278 320 8 10 115 146 252 234 
9A 282 335 50 52 179 223 355 312 
9B 176 214 66 76 110 123 246 195 

TAL 7 041 7 689 526 587 1 376 1 578 7 062 6 596 

Alberta 
1 450 469 76 77 55 57 462 442 
2 692 780 36 32 293 309 669 603 
3 176 193 88 106 369 403 187 160 
4A 321 378 106 107 154 168 259 206 
4B 305 329 114 137 266 316 260 222 
5 79 87 130 152 531 585 115 91 

6 105 107 126 137 256 310 149 177 
7 260 287 52 61 362 462 287 2 

TOtAL 2 388 2 630 728 809 2 286 2 610 2 388 2 084 


